
Matching Funds Agreement for Glen Rose ISD SRTS/TA for FY2021 – FY2022               Page 1 of 2                                 

 

INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT 

for 

MATCHING FUNDS FOR 

GLEN ROSE ISD SRTS/TA PROJECT 

 

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between the COUNTY OF SOMERVELL, hereinafter 

referred to as “County”, GLEN ROSE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT, hereinafter referred to as 

“GRISD”, and the CITY OF GLEN ROSE, a General Law City, located in Somervell County, Texas, 

hereinafter referred to as “CITY”. 

 

RECITALS 

 

WHEREAS, the City, GRISD, and County believe it to be in the best interest of our school children 

to provide them with safe routes to school; 

 

WHEREAS, in January of 2019 the City, GRISD, and County entered into an Interlocal 

Cooperation Agreement whereby the parties agreed that the City would work with a Grant 

Administrator to submit an application for a Safe Routes to School/TA Grant and that the covenanting 

parties would share the costs associated with preparing and filing said application; 

 

WHEREAS, a Safe Routes to School/TA Grant application with a total project cost of 

$1,135,172.00 (one million one hundred thirty-five thousand one hundred seventy-two dollars) was 

prepared and submitted on behalf of the City by Traylor & Associates, Inc.;  

 

WHEREAS, the City received letter dated May 12, 2020 from Eric Gleason, Director Public 

Transportation Division of TxDOT stating that the “City of Glen Rose on the project named Glen Rose ISD 

SRTS/TA that has been identified for inclusion on the Conditional Projects Lists for anticipated FY21 – 

FY22 Transportation Alternatives Set-Aside funding”; 

 

WHEREAS, based on the application that was filed, $227,034.00 (two hundred twenty-seven 

thousand and thirty-four dollars) in local matching funds will be required for said project. 

 

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants, and conditions 

contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is 

hereby acknowledged, the City, County, and GRISD hereby agree as follows: 

 

1. If and when the Glen Rose ISD SRTS/TA project is approved for funding by TxDOT, the City 

agrees to execute a contract with TxDOT for said project as described in the Glen Rose ISD 

SRTS/TA application signed by Mayor Pam Miller and dated March 28, 2020. 

2. In exchange for the City’s promises and covenants as set forth above, the County and GRISD 

each agree to provide one-third of the local matching funds required for said project.  The total 

amount of the required matching funds shall not exceed $227,034.00 (two hundred twenty-



Matching Funds Agreement for Glen Rose ISD SRTS/TA for FY2021 – FY2022               Page 2 of 2                                 

 

seven thousand and thirty-four dollars).  The share of each of the three covenanting parties shall 

not exceed $75,678.00 (seventy-five thousand six hundred seventy-eight dollars). 

 

 

EXECUTED this ____________ day of _________________________, 2020. 

 

 

        GLEN ROSE INDEPENDENT  

                SCHOOL DISTRICT              CITY OF GLEN ROSE 

 

By:_________________________________       By:__________________________________ 

               Kelley Snodgrass, President                                    Pam Moore, Mayor  

 

ATTEST: 

 

By:__________________________________     By:___________________________________ 

                                                                                            Stephanie Ritchie, City Secretary 

 

 

COUNTY OF SOMERVELL 

 

By:___________________________________ 

              Danny L. Chambers, County Judge 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

By:____________________________________ 

 


